[Agreement Amendment-Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless - Wireless Telecommunications Services - Total Not to Exceed \$30,626,500]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Technology to enter into a First Amendment with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to purchase wireless telecommunication services with an increased amount of \$21,126,500 for a total not to exceed amount of \$30,626,500 and extend the term by four years and one month for a total term of seven years from June 1, 2020, through June 30, 2027, with one three-year option to extend, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118.

WHEREAS, On June 16, 2020, the Department of Technology ("Department") entered into an agreement for the City and County of San Francisco ("City") to purchase wireless telecommunications services from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Verizon Wireless") using the competitive procurement process of the California Network and Telecommunications (CALNET) Program, based upon the CALNET contract #C4-CVD-19-001-03 ("Verizon Wireless Agreement"), pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 21.16(b); and

WHEREAS, The Verizon Wireless Agreement had an initial term of three years (through May 22, 2023) with two options to renew for an additional two years, and a not to exceed amount of \$9,500,000; and

WHEREAS, At the same time the City entered into the Verizon Wireless Agreement, the City entered into similar agreements with AT&T, AT&T FirstNet, Sprint, and T-Mobile, so that City departments and employees authorized to use wireless telecommunications services had other options; and

WHEREAS, In part due to the Covid-19 pandemic, City departments have authorized more City employees to use wireless telecommunications services than the Department anticipated when it entered into these agreements; and

WHEREAS, The Department has evaluated the City's needs for wireless telecommunication services from Verizon Wireless during the term of the Verizon Wireless Agreement; the Department has determined that the City's spending under the Verizon Wireless Agreement during the term could be in excess of \$30,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The Department and Verizon Wireless have entered into a First Amendment to the Verizon Wireless Agreement that will, among other things, extend the term of the agreement until June 30, 2027 (with options to renew) and increase the not to exceed amount to \$30,626,500; a copy of the First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 220790; and

WHEREAS, Section 9.118 of the Charter requires approval by the Board of Supervisors for contracts in excess of ten years or requiring expenditures above \$10,000,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the First Amendment to the Verizon Wireless Agreement between the City and Verizon Wireless to allow City departments to continue to purchase wireless telecommunication services from Verizon Wireless with an increased amount of \$21,126,500 for a total not to exceed amount of \$30,626,500 and extend the term by four years and one month for a total term of seven years from June 1, 2020, through June 30, 2027, with one three-year option to extend; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the First Amendment being fully executed by the parties the Department of Technology shall provide a copy of it to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

220790

Date Passed: October 18, 2022

Resolution authorizing the Department of Technology to enter into a First Amendment with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to purchase wireless telecommunication services with an increased amount of \$21,126,500 for a total not to exceed amount of \$30,626,500 and extend the term by four years and one month for a total term of seven years from June 1, 2020, through June 30, 2027, with one three-year option to extend, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118.

September 28, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 18, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220790

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/18/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved